For presentation and disclosure purposes, the Group has changed the name of the balance sheet line from
“Securities pledged under repurchase agreements” to “Financial assets pledged under repurchase agreements and
loaned financial assets”. This balance sheet line includes financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and
available-for-sale securities that are pledged as collateral under sale and repurchase agreements or are loaned by
the Group to third parties.

The effect of the application of the new and revised standards on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 is as
follows:

 As previously

reported
Effect of adoption
of IAS 39 revised As adjusted

Financial assets available-for-sale 665 216 881
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5,267 (216) 5,051

These reclasses had no impact on net income or shareholders’ equity as of 31 December 2005.

There is no effect of application of the new and revised standards on the balance sheet, net income or
shareholders’ equity for the year ended 31 December 2004.

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications within the statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2005 to conform to
the 2006 presentation:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
Interest income 1,759 71 1,830
Gains less losses arising from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 332 (71) 261

The Group made certain reclassifications within the statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2004 to
conform to the 2006 presentation:

 As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
Interest income 1,049 9 1,058
Gains less losses arising from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 4 (9) (5)

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December
2005 to conform to the 2006 presentation:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
Interest received 1,763 71 1,834
Income received on operations with financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 301 (71) 230

VTB Bank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2006, 2005 and 2004
 (expressed in millions of US dollars)

10

3. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Reclassifications (continued)

The Group made certain reclassifications within the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2004
to conform to the 2006 presentation:

 As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
Interest received 978 9 987
Income received on operations with financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 65 (9) 56

IFRSs and IFRIC interpretations not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following IFRSs and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendment to IAS 1 “Presentation of financial Statements” – “Capital Disclosures” (effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2007);
IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007)